
South  
America

Regis St Louis, Isabel Albiston, Celeste Brash, Brendan Sainsbury,  
Robert Balkovich, Jade Bremner, Cathy Brown, Gregor Clark,  

Alex Egerton, Michael Grosberg, Anthony Ham, Mark Johanson,  
Anna Kaminski, Brian Kluepfel, Tom Masters, Carolyn McCarthy,  

MaSovaida Morgan, Anja Mutić, Kevin Raub, Adam Skolnick,  
Paul Smith, Andy Symington, Phillip Tang,  

Luke Waterson, Wendy Yanagihara

Brazil
p300

Venezuela
p1015

Ecuador
p672

Guyana
p793

Paraguay
p813

Chile
 p444

Uruguay
p981

Bolivia
p199

Peru
p848

Argentina
p60

Colombia
p570

French Guiana
p775

Suriname
p964

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



Welcome to  
South America . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  6

South America Map. .  .  .  .  .  8

South America’s Top 15. .  . 10

Need to Know. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20

First Time  
South America . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22

If You Like.... .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
Month by Month. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  27

Itineraries . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  31

Big Adventures,  
Small Budgets . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 40

Activities. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  47

Countries at a Glance. .  .  55

ARGENTINA. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 60
Buenos Aires. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 63
Northeast Argentina . .  .  . 87
Rosario. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 87
Santa Fe. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  94
Paraná . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 97
Parque Esteros del Iberá. .  .  99
Corrientes. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  100
Resistencia . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 102
Posadas. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 105
San Ignacio. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 106
Puerto Iguazú. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 107
Parque Nacional Iguazú . .  . 110
Northwest Argentina. .  .  111
Córdoba. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  111
La Rioja . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  117
Santiago del Estero. .  .  .  .  . 119
Tucumán . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 119
Tafí del Valle . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 121
Cafayate. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 122
Salta. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 126
Jujuy. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 130
Quebrada de  
Humahuaca. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 132
Atlantic Coast. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 134
Mar del Plata. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 134
Villa Gesell. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 136
Pinamar. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 137
Bahía Blanca. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 138
Sierra de la Ventana . .  .  .  . 139
Central Argentina. .  .  .  .  . 140
San Luis. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 140
Mendoza . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 140
Uspallata. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 147
San Juan . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 148
Malargüe. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 150
Las Leñas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150
The Lake District. .  .  .  .  .  151
Neuquén . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 151
Junín de los Andes. .  .  .  .  .  . 153
Parque Nacional Lanín. .  .  154

San Martín de  
los Andes. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 154
Villa la Angostura. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 156
Bariloche. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 157
Parque Nacional 
Nahuel Huapi . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 162
El Bolsón. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 162
Esquel. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 164
Parque Nacional 
Los Alerces . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 165
Patagonia. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 166
Puerto Madryn. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 166
Reserva Faunística  
Península Valdés . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 170
Trelew. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  171
Comodoro Rivadavia. .  .  .  . 172
Los Antiguos. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 173
El Chaltén . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 173
El Calafate. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 175
Tierra del Fuego. .  .  .  .  .  . 180
Ushuaia . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 181

BOLIVIA. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 199
La Paz. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 201
Lake Titicaca. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 219
Copacabana . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 219
Isla del Sol. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  223
The Cordilleras &  
Yungas. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 226
Coroico & Yolosa . .  .  .  .  .  .  226
Chulumani. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  229
Sorata. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 231
Southern Altiplano. .  .  .  . 232
Oruro . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  234
Uyuni . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  237
Tupiza. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  243
Tarija. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  246
Central Highlands . .  .  .  250
Cochabamba. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 251
Sucre . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 257
Potosí. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  264
Santa Cruz & Gran 
Chiquitania . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 268

ON THE ROAD PLAN  
YOUR TRIP

A
N

TO
N

_IVA
N

O
V/S

H
U

T
T

E
R

STO
C

K
 ©

LAKE TITICACA, PERU P885

JIX
IN

 Y
U

/S
H

U
T

T
E

R
STO

C
K

 ©

FOZ DO IGUAÇU, BRAZIL 
P358



Contents

Santa Cruz. . . . . . . . . . . . . 268
Samaipata. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 273
Jesuit Mission Circuit. .  .  . 274
Amazon Basin. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 275
Rurrenabaque. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  276
Parque Nacional Madidi . .  281
Trinidad . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 281

BRAZIL. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  300
Rio de Janeiro. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  304
The Southeast . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 327
Búzios . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  327
Ilha Grande. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  329
Paraty. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 331
São Paulo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  332
Belo Horizonte. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 341
Ouro Prêto. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  344
Tiradentes. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  346
The South . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 347
Curitiba . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  348
Paranaguá. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  350
Ilha do Mel. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  350
Florianópolis & Ilha de  
Santa Catarina. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 351
Porto Alegre . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  355
Foz do Iguaçu. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  358
The Central West . .  .  .  .  . 361
Brasília. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  362
The Pantanal. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  364
Cuiabá . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  367
Campo Grande. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  370
Bonito & Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 371
Corumbá. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 373
The Northeast. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 374
Salvador. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 375
Lençóis. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 381
Morro de São Paulo. .  .  .  .  382
Itacaré . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  383
Ilhéus. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  384
Porto Seguro. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  385
Arraial d’Ajuda . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  386

Trancoso . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  387
Maceió. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  387
Recife. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  388
Olinda. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  392
Praia da Pipa. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  395
Natal. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  396
Canoa Quebrada . .  .  .  .  .  .  398
Fortaleza . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  398
Jericoacoara. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  401
São Luís. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  405
Parque Nacional dos  
Lençóis Maranhenses. .  .  408
The North. . . . . . . . . . . . 408
Belém. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  409
Algodoal. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 414
Ilha de Marajó. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 414
Santarém. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 415
Manaus . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 418
Novo Airão. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  422
The Amazon . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  424
Porto Velho. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  425
Guajará-Mirim. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  426
Rio Branco. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  426
Xapuri. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  426

CHILE. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  444
Santiago. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  446
Around Santiago. . . . . . 463
Valparaíso . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  465
Northern Chile . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 474
La Serena. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
Elqui Valley . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  479
Copiapó. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  482
Parque Nacional 
Pan de Azúcar. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  484
Antofagasta. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  484
Calama. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  485
Chuquicamata . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  486
San Pedro de Atacama. .  .  488
Iquique. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  493
Arica. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  498
Route 11 & Putre. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 501

Parque Nacional Lauca. .  .  501
Middle Chile . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  502
Pichilemu. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  502
Curicó. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  504
Maule Valley . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  504
Chillán . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  505
Nevados de Chillán &  
Valle Las Trancas. .  .  .  .  .  .  506
Concepción. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  506
Los Ángeles. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  508
The Lakes District . .  .  .  508
Temuco . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  508
Parque Nacional  
Conguillío. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 512
Villarrica. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 512
Pucón. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 514
Parque Nacional  
Huerquehue . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 518
Valdivia. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 519
Osorno. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  522
Parque Nacional  
Puyehue. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  523
Puerto Varas. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  524
Ensenada. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  528
Parque Nacional Vicente 
Pérez Rosales. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  528
Puerto Montt. . . . . . . . . . . 529
Chiloé. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 532
Ancud. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  532
Castro. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  534
Dalcahue &  
Isla Quinchao . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  537
Parque Nacional Chiloé. .  .  537
Quellón. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  538
Northern Patagonia. .  .  . 538
Parque Nacional  
Pumalín . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  538
Futaleufú. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  540
Coyhaique. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 541
Lago General Carrera . .  .  543
Chile Chico . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  544
Villa O’Higgins . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  545
Southern Patagonia. .  .  546



Punta Arenas . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  547
Puerto Natales. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  549
Parque Nacional 
Torres del Paine. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  552
Tierra del Fuego. .  .  .  .  .  . 555
Rapa Nui  
(Easter Island) . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 556

COLOMBIA . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 570
Bogotá. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 574
North of Bogotá. .  .  .  .  .  . 587
Villa de Leyva . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  587
Santuario de Iguaque. .  .  . 591
Parque Nacional  
Natural El Cocuy . .  .  .  .  .  .  592
San Gil . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  593
Barichara. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  596
Cañon del Chicamocha. .  .  597
Bucaramanga. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  598
Caribbean Coast. .  .  .  .  .  . 599
Santa Marta . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  599
Minca. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  602
Parque Nacional 
Natural Tayrona . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  603
Palomino. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  605
Ciudad Perdida. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  606
La Guajira Peninsula. .  .  .  608
Barranquilla. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  609
Cartagena. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 610
Golfo de Urabá. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 618
San Andrés &  
Providencia. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 621
Northwest Colombia. .  .  623
Medellín. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  623
Jardín. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  630
Santa Fe de Antioquia. .  .  632
Guatapé. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  632
Manizales. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  633
Parque Nacional 
Natural Los Nevados. .  .  .  635
Armenia. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  636
Salento. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  637
Valle de Cocora. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  638

Southwest Colombia. .  .  639
Cali. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  639
Popayán. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  644
San Agustín. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  647
Tierradentro . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  649
Desierto de la Tatacoa. .  .  650
Los Llanos. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 652
Amazon Basin. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  654
Leticia. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  654

ECUADOR . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 672
Quito. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 676
Northern Highlands. .  .  696
Mindo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  696
Otavalo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  698
Ibarra. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  702
Central Highlands . .  .  .  . 703
Parque Nacional  
Cotopaxi . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  704
Latacunga. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  704
The Quilotoa Loop. .  .  .  .  .  706
Baños. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 707
Salinas. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 711
Riobamba . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 712
Volcán Chimborazo. .  .  .  .  . 714
Southern Highlands. .  .  . 715
Cuenca. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 715
Saraguro . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 722
Loja. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 723
Zamora. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 724
Parque Nacional  
Podocarpus. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 725
Vilcabamba. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 725
The Oriente. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 727
Lago Agrio. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 727
Reserva Producción 
Faunística Cuyabeno. .  .  .  . 727
Coca. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  728
Tena . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  730
Misahuallí . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 731
Puyo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  733
Macas & Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  734

Pacific Coast &  
Lowlands. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 735
Esmeraldas. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  735
Same & Tonchigüe. .  .  .  .  .  736
Mompiche. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 737
Canoa. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  738
Manta. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  739
Puerto López. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 741
Ruta Spondylus . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 743
Guayaquil. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 747
Machala. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 752
Galápagos Islands . .  .  .  . 753

FRENCH GUIANA. .  .  775
Cayenne. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 778
Cacao. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 781
Trésor & Kaw 
Nature Reserves. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  782
Kourou. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  782
Îles du Salut . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  784
St Laurent du Maroni . .  .  785
Mana &  
Awala-Yalimopo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  788

GUYANA. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 793
Georgetown. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  796
Northwest Coast . .  .  .  .  .  .  801
Kaieteur 
National Park . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  802
Iwokrama Rainforest. .  .  .  803
North Rupununi. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  804
South Rupununi. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  805

PARAGUAY. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 813
Asunción . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 816
Southern Paraguay . .  .  . 825
Encarnación . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  825
Pilar . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  829
Jesuit Missions. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  830
Parque Nacional  
San Rafael​​​​​​​. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  830
Eastern Paraguay. .  .  .  .  . 831

ON THE ROAD



Contents

Ciudad del Este . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 831
Mbaracayú 
Biosphere Reserve. .  .  .  .  .  833
Northern Paraguay. .  .  .  . 833
Concepción. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  833
Bahía Negra & the  
Pantanal Paraguayo. .  .  .  .  834
The Chaco. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 835

PERU. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  848
Lima. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 852
South Coast . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  868
Paracas & the 
Islas Ballestas. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  868
Ica. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  869
Huacachina. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 871
Nazca & Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 872
Tacna . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 874
Arequipa &  
Canyon Country. .  .  .  .  .  . 875
Lake Titicaca. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  885
Cuzco & the  
Sacred Valley. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  890
Cuzco. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  890
The Sacred Valley. .  .  .  .  .  .  901
Aguas Calientes. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  904
Machu Picchu. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  906
The Inca Trail. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  909
Choquequirao. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 911
Central Highlands . .  .  .  . 912
North Coast. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 915
Trujillo. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 915
Huanchaco . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  920
Chiclayo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 921
Piura. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  923
Máncora. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  924
Huaraz & the  
Cordilleras. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 927
Northern Highlands. .  .  934
Cajamarca. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  934
Chachapoyas . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  937
Kuélap . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  939
Tarapoto. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  940

Amazon Basin. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  942
Puerto Maldonado. .  .  .  .  .  942
Parque Nacional Manu. .  .  944
Pucallpa. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  945
Yarinacocha. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  946
Iquitos . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  947
Reserva Nacional  
Pacaya-Samiria. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  950

SURINAME . .  .  .  .  .  .  964
Paramaribo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  967
Commewijne River. .  .  .  .  .  973
Upper Suriname River. .  .  973
Brownsberg Nature  
Reserve & Brokopondo. .  .  975
Central Suriname 
Nature Reserve. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 975
Nieuw Nickerie. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  976
Galibi & Coppename  
Nature Reserves. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  976

URUGUAY. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 981
Montevideo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  984
Western Uruguay. .  .  .  .  . 992
Colonia del  
Sacramento. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  993
Carmelo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  997
Mercedes. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  997
Paysandú. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  998
Salto. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  999
Tacuarembó &  
Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1000
Eastern Uruguay. .  .  .  .  . 1002
Piriápolis. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1002
Punta del Este. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1003
Cabo Polonio. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1006
Punta del Diablo. .  .  .  .  .  .  1007
Parque Nacional 
Santa Teresa. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1008

VENEZUELA. . . . . . 1015
Venezuela Today. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1016
History. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1017

History. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1022

People & Culture . .  .  .  . 1029

Directory A–Z. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1034

Transportation . .  .  .  .  .  . 1042

Health. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1049

Language. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1054

Index. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1070

Map Legend. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1084

SURVIVAL 
GUIDE

UNDERSTAND

SPECIAL 
FEATURES
First Time  
South America. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22

Off the Beaten  
Track Map . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 38
Big Adventures,  
Small Budgets . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 40
Activities. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 47



Itineraries

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

_

_

_

_

_

•

•

–

–

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

÷

ARGENTINA

BOLIVIA

BRAZIL

CHILE
FALKLAND
ISLANDS

GUINEANICARAGUA

PANAMA

PARAGUAY

PERU

SIERRA
LEONESURINAME

URUGUAY

VENEZUELA

COLOMBIA

COSTA RICA

ECUADOR

GUYANA

FRENCH
GUIANA

BUENOS
AIRES

LA PAZ

QUITO

LIMA

SANTIAGO

Galápagos
Islands

Parque Nacional
Natural Tayrona

Iguazú Falls

Zona Cafetera

Lake Titicaca
Salar de Uyuni

Machu
Picchu

San Pedro
de Atacama

Bariloche
Puerto

Varas

Rio de
Janeiro

Córdoba

Cuenca

Cuzco

Manaus

Medellín

Salta

Cartagena

Guayaquil Leticia
É

É

É

É

É

É

#•

#•

#•

The Big Loop

This classic South American journey takes in some of the continent’s most famous sites, 
including Andean peaks, Amazonian rainforest, Machu Picchu, Iguazú Falls and the 
Galápagos Islands.

Start off in Buenos Aires. Spend several days exploring the mesmerizing Argentine 
capital. Go west to Bariloche for spectacular scenery then head to Chile’s verdant Lake 
District at Puerto Varas. Continue north to Santiago, then cross back into Argentina 
to Córdoba and gorgeous Salta before re-entering Chile at the desert oasis of San Pe-
dro de Atacama. Head into Bolivia to experience the surreal Salar de Uyuni. Continue 
to La Paz and on to Peru via Lake Titicaca. Linger at ancient Cuzco and Machu Pic-
chu before going to Lima and on to Ecuador.

From Guayaquil, fly to the Galápagos Islands. Back on the mainland, visit colonial 
Cuenca and historic Quito. Pass into Colombia to the lush Zona Cafetera and bustling 
Medellín, then go to Cartagena for Caribbean allure. See beautiful Parque Nacional 
Natural Tayrona, then head towards Leticia and cross into Brazil. Head to Manaus 
for a jungle trip. Afterwards fly down to Rio de Janeiro for beaches and nightlife. Visit 
thundering Iguazú Falls and return to Buenos Aires.

20 
WEEKS

31
©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



For rugged adventure, unparalleled alpine vistas, rich indigenous cultures and colorful 
market towns, journey down the Andes from Colombia to Argentina. Along the way, 
you’ll pass through colonial towns, cloud forests and surreal desert landscapes.

Fly into Bogotá, taking in the old historic center and lively nightlife. Continue south 
to San Agustín to explore pre-Columbian ruins, and on to Parque Nacional Natural 
Puracé, for Andean treks. Then go to Pasto and on to the beautifully set Laguna de la 
Cocha.

Cross into Ecuador and visit Otavalo for markets and day trips to alpine lakes. Head 
west to Mindo for misty cloud-forest adventures. Continue south through Quito and on 
to Volcán Cotopaxi for hikes and majestic scenery.

Visit colonial Cuenca, relax in laid-back Vilcabamba, then continue into Peru and 
down to Huaraz for trekking in the Cordillera Blanca.

Spend a few days in Cuzco, then hike the Inca Trail to Machu Picchu. Head across 
shimmering Lake Titicaca into Bolivia for more hiking in the Cordillera Real. Con-
tinue south to the Salar de Uyuni, before crossing to Argentina by way of the spectacu-
lar Quebrada de Humahuaca. In Argentina end the trip at enchanting Mendoza, near 
massive Cerro Aconcagua, the western hemisphere’s highest peak.

8 
WEEKS

R#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#
##

#_

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

QUITOVolcán Cotopaxi

Cerro
Aconcagua

Parque Nacional Natural Puracé

Lake
Titicaca

Inca Trail

Salar de Uyuni

Otavalo

Quebrada de
Humahuaca

Cordillera
Real

San Agustín

Vilcabamba

Machu
Picchu

Mindo

Pasto

Mendoza

Cuenca

Huaraz

Cuzco

BOGOTÁ

Laguna de la Cocha

ARGENTINA

BOLIVIA

BRAZIL

CHILE

COLOMBIAECUADOR

GUYANA

PARAGUAY

PERU

SURINA E
VENEZUELA

URUGUAY

M

É

É

É

É

É#÷
#•

R

#•
#_
#•

PA C I F I C
O C E A N

Andean High

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s

32

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s



Mysterious, windswept, glacier-riddled Patagonia is one of South America’s most magi-
cal destinations. Patagonia – and the archipelago of Tierra del Fuego – is best visited 
November through March, and you can see more for less money if you camp.

Start in the outdoors-loving town of Bariloche. Take in the stunning Parque Na-
cional Nahuel Huapi and Parque Nacional Lanín. Head south to Esquel, for a taste 
of the Old Patagonian Express.

Travel west into Chile to the Andean hamlet of Futaleufú for outstanding rafting. 
Take the scenic Carretera Austral to Coyhaique and visit the caves of Capilla de Már-
mol. Head to windswept Chile Chico on Lago General Carrera, then cross into Argen-
tina to Los Antiguos.

Bounce down to El Chaltén in spectacular Parque Nacional Los Glaciares, home 
of the wondrous Glaciar Perito Moreno, near El Calafate.

Cross back into Chile at Puerto Natales to hike beneath the granite spires of Parque 
Nacional Torres del Paine. Head to Punta Arenas, then south into Argentina’s Tier-
ra del Fuego and bottom out at edge-of-the-earth Ushuaia.

Travel north along the Atlantic, stopping for penguins in Área Natural Protegida 
Punta Tombo and whales in Reserva Faunística Península Valdés. End the trip in 
Buenos Aires.

6 
WEEKS

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

_

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

÷

÷

÷

÷

÷

arGentIna
CHILe

FaLKLanD
IsLanDs

UrUGUaYBUENOS
AIRES

Parque
Nacional
Nahuel Huapi

Reserva
Faunística
Península Valdés

Parque
Nacional

Lanín

Área Natural
Protegida
Punta Tombo

Parque
Nacional Los

Glaciares
Parque Nacional
Torres del Paine

Capilla de
Mármol

Tierra
del Fuego

El Chaltén

Futaleufú

Chile
Chico

Esquel

Bariloche

Los Antiguos

Coyhaique

Punta Arenas

Ushuaia

ÉÉ

AT L A N T I C
O C E A NPA C I F I C

O C E A N

#• #•

#•

#÷
#•
É

É

É

É

É
É

É

Patagonian Pilgrimage

33
PLAN

 YO
UR TRIP It

in
e

r
a

r
ie

s



This tough but rewarding journey travels the length of the fabled Amazon, incorporating 
wildlife-watching, historic cities and beautiful river beaches.

Start in Pucallpa, Peru (a flight or bus ride from Lima). Before hitting the river, 
spend the night in nearby Yarinacocha, a lovely oxbow lake ringed by tribal villages. 
From Pucallpa, begin the classic slow riverboat journey north along the Río Ucayali to 
Iquitos. This northern jungle capital has a buoyant cultural scene and a bustling port, 
where you can catch a more comfortable cruise into Peru’s largest protected space, 
Reserva Nacional Pacaya-Samiria. From Iquitos, get a boat to the tri-border region 
of Peru, Colombia and Brazil, and take a break in Colombia’s Leticia.

From Leticia, it’s three more arduous days to the bustling city of Manaus, which is 
famed for its 19th-century opera house and buzzing markets. This is also a great base for 
jungle excursions.

Chug east to Santarém, where you can visit the white-sand beaches of Alter do 
Chão. Another 3½ days further, and you’ll reach culturally rich Belém, a good spot for 
sampling traditional Amazonian cuisine.

From here, cross over to Ilha de Marajó, a massive river island dotted with friendly 
towns, wandering buffaloes and pleasant beaches.

6 
WEEKS

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

•

•

•

•

• •

•

•

÷

FrenCH
GUIana

arGentIna

BOLIVIa

BraZIL

CHILe

COLOMBIa

eCUaDOr

GUYana

ParaGUaY

PerU

sUrInaMe

VeneZUeLa

Ilha de
Marajó

Reserva
Nacional

Pacaya-Samiria
Alter do

Chão

Yarinacocha

Santarém
Leticia

Manaus

Pucallpa

Belém
Iquitos

PanaMa

nICaraGUa
COsta rICa

É

É É

É

É
#•

PA C I F I C
O C E A N

AT L A N T I C
O C E A N

Sailing the Mighty Amazon

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s

34

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s



Top: Iquitos (p947), Peru

Bottom: Traditional 
cuisine, Belém (p413), 

Peru

JES
S

 K
R

A
FT/S

H
U

T
T

E
R

STO
C

K
 ©

D
A

D
O

 P
H

O
TO

S
/S

H
U

T
T

E
R

STO
C

K
 ©

35
PLAN

 YO
UR TRIP It

in
e

r
a

r
ie

s



#

#

#

#

#

#

#
#

#

#

#

#

#

#
#

#

#

#

#
#

#
#

#
#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#
#

#
#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#
#

#
#
#

#

#

#

#

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•

_

_
_

•

•

•

•
•

_
•

•
•

_

•

•

_

•

•

•

•
•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•
•
•

•

•

•

•

R

#V

M
eX

IC
O

eL
 s

aL
Va

DO
r

GU
at

eM
aL

a

Pe
rU

Br
aZ

IL

CO
LO

M
BI

a

CO
st

a
rI

Ca

HO
nD

Ur
as

nI
Ca

ra
GU

a

Pa
na

M
a

eC
Ua

DO
r

Ga
lá

pa
go

s
Is

la
nd

s
(e

CU
aD

Or
)

GU
Ya

na sU
rI

na
M

e

PA
CI

FI
C

O
CE

AN

R
io

G
ua

vi
ar

e
Rio Cauca

Tocantins

R
io

N
eg

ro

Araguaia

Am
az

on
as

Xingu

TapajósRí
o

R
ío

Ja
pu

rá

Río Río

Río

Río

Le
tic

ia

S
an

ta
 E

le
na

de
 U

ai
ré

n
C

ay
en

ne

G
ua

ya
qu

il

R
ur

re
na

ba
qu

e

S
an

ta
ré

m

Tu
cu

pi
ta

C
um

an
á

C
hi

cl
ay

o

Ay
ac

uc
ho

B
uc

ar
am

an
ga

Es
m

er
al

da
s

PO
PA

YÁ
N

S
an

ta
M

ar
ta

C
or

o M
ér

id
a

M
ar

ac
ai

bo

Pu
er

to
Ay

ac
uc

ho

C
iu

da
d

B
ol

iv
ar

P
iu

ra

Pu
er

to
M

al
do

na
do

H
ua

ra
z

Tr
uj

ill
o

Pu
ca

llp
a

C
ue

nc
a

M
ed

el
lín

C
ar

ta
ge

na

M
an

au
s

S
ão

 L
uí

s
B

el
ém

P
or

to
V

el
ho

Fo
rt

al
ez

a

M
ac

ei
ó

N
at

al

B
oa

V
is

ta

M
ac

ap
á

R
ec

ife

Pu
er

to
Ay

or
a

C
A

R
A

C
A

S

G
EO

R
G

ET
O

W
N

PA
R

A
M

A
R

IB
O

LI
M

A

Q
U

IT
O

B
O

G
O

TÁ

C
oc

a

KU
ÉL

A
P

SA
D

D
LE

M
O

U
N

TA
IN

#÷
PA

RQ
U

E 
N

AC
IO

N
A

L
D

O
S 

LE
N

Ç
Ó

IS
M

A
RA

N
H

EN
SE

S

IS
LA

FL
O

RE
A

N
A

#•
#•

So
ut

h 
A

m
er

ic
a:

 O
ff

 th
e 

B
ea

te
n 

T
ra

ck

Fr
en

CH
GU

Ia
na

(F
ra

nC
e)

#e
0

1,
00

0
km

0
50

0
m

il
es

Co
m

e 
be

tw
ee

n 
M

ar
ch

 a
nd

 s
ep

te
m

be
r

to
 s

ee
 th

is
 la

nd
sc

ap
e 

at
 it

s 
m

os
t

dr
am

at
ic

, w
he

n 
cr

ys
ta

l-c
le

ar
fr

es
hw

at
er

 la
go

on
s 

fil
l t

he
 h

ol
lo

w
s

be
tw

ee
n 

hi
gh

, u
nd

ul
at

in
g 

du
ne

s.
 

(p
40

8)
 

PA
RQ

U
E 

N
A

C
IO

N
A

L 
D

O
S

LE
N

Ç
Ó

IS
 M

A
RA

N
H

EN
SE

S

Ge
t i

nt
o 

th
e 

w
ild

s 
of

 G
uy

an
a 

at
 th

is
 

hi
llt

op
 lo

dg
e 

hi
gh

 u
p 

ab
ov

e 
th

e 
ru

pu
nu

ni
 r

iv
er

. Y
ou

 c
an

 g
o 

ho
rs

eb
ac

k 
rid

in
g 

on
 th

e 
sa

va
nn

a,
 w

ith
 

sp
ec

ta
cu

la
r o

pp
or

tu
ni

tie
s 

fo
r 

w
ild

lif
e-

w
at

ch
in

g.
 (p

80
6)

SA
D

D
LE

 M
O

U
N

TA
IN

th
is

 li
ve

ly
 u

ni
ve

rs
ity

 to
w

n 
ha

s 
lo

ve
ly

 
co

lo
ni

al
 a

rc
hi

te
ct

ur
e,

 g
ra

nd
 m

us
eu

m
s 

an
d 

a 
ce

le
br

at
ed

 (b
ut

 a
ffo

rd
ab

le
) 

fo
od

 s
ce

ne
. I

t's
 a

ls
o 

ne
ar

 th
e 

in
di

ge
no

us
 m

ar
ke

t t
ow

n 
of

 s
ilv

ia
. 

(p
64

4)
  

PO
PA

YÁ
N

st
ay

 o
ve

rn
ig

ht
 in

 a
 s

im
pl

e 
gu

es
th

ou
se

 
at

 th
is

 re
m

ot
e 

is
la

nd
 in

 th
e 

Ga
lá

pa
go

s.
 Y

ou
 c

an
 ta

ke
 s

ce
ni

c 
w

al
ks

, s
w

im
 w

ith
 s

ea
 tu

rt
le

s 
an

d 
lo

un
ge

 o
n 

pr
et

ty
 b

ea
ch

es
 g

ua
rd

ed
 b

y 
se

a 
lio

ns
. (

p7
60

)  

IS
LA

 F
LO

RE
A

N
A

38

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP O
FF T

H
E B

EATEN






 TRA




C
K



4

4
4

4

44

#

#

#

#

#

#

#
#

#

#

#

#

# # #

#

##

#

#

#
#

#

#

# #

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

##

#

#

#

#
# #

#

#
#

#

#

#

# #

##

#

•

•

_

•

•

•

•
•

•

•

_

•

• • •

_

••

•

_

•
•

•

•

• •

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

_•

•

_

•

•
• •

•

_
•

•

•

•

• •

••

•

#÷

Ur
UG

Ua
Y

ar
Ge

nt
In

a

CH
IL

e

Pa
ra

GU
aY

Fa
LK

La
nD

Is
La

nD
s

AT
LA

N
TI

C

O
CE

AN

Paraná

Río

P
is

co

C
oy

ha
iq

ue

B
ar

ilo
ch

e

Pu
nt

a 
de

l D
ia

bl
o

P
or

to
 A

le
gr

e

Pu
er

to
Ig

ua
zú

S
an

ta
 C

ru
z

C
ui

ab
á

Tu
cu

m
án

El
 B

ol
só

n

C
ax

ia
s 

do
 S

ul

El
 C

al
af

at
e

G
oi

ân
ia

Ilh
éu

s

M
ar

 d
el

P
la

ta

P
el

ot
as

P
or

to
 S

eg
ur

o

Pu
er

to
M

ad
ry

n

Pu
er

to
N

at
al

es

R
os

ar
io

S
an

 S
al

va
do

r
de

 J
uj

uy En
ca

rn
ac

ió
n

Te
m

uc
o

O
ru

ro
M

oq
ue

gu
a

Ic
a

C
iu

da
d

de
l E

st
e

Pu
nt

a 
A

re
na

s

Iq
ui

qu
e

A
nt

of
ag

as
ta

La
 S

er
en

a

Va
ld

iv
ia

C
on

ce
pc

ió
n

Pu
er

to
M

on
tt

C
am

po
G

ra
nd

e
B

el
o

H
or

iz
on

te

C
ur

iti
ba

Fl
or

ia
nó

po
lis

S
al

va
do

r

R
io

 d
e

Ja
ne

iro

R
ío

 G
al

le
go

s

U
sh

ua
ia

M
en

do
za

Tr
in

id
ad

C
ór

do
ba

S
an

ta
 F

e

S
ão

Pa
ul

o

S
an

ta
 C

ru
z

Ta
ri

ja

S
ta

nl
eyM

O
N

TE
V

ID
EO

A
S

U
N

C
IÓ

N

SA
N

TI
A

G
O

B
R

A
S

ÍL
IA

SU
C

R
E

B
U

EN
O

S
A

IR
ES

LA
 P

A
Z

#•

#•

TH
E 

C
H

AC
O

#÷
PA

RQ
U

E 
N

AC
IO

N
A

L
PA

TA
G

O
N

IA

#÷
PA

RQ
U

E 
N

AC
IO

N
A

L 
D

E
AP

AR
A

D
O

S 
DA

 S
ER

RA

#•

#•#•

#•

#•

th
is

 g
em

 o
f r

es
to

re
d 

gr
as

sl
an

ds
, 

ru
sh

in
g 

riv
er

s 
an

d 
sn

ow
bo

un
d 

pe
ak

s 
is

 h
om

e 
to

 g
ua

na
co

s,
 fl

am
in

go
s,

 fo
xe

s 
an

d 
pu

m
as

, a
nd

 h
as

 g
re

at
 

in
fr

as
tr

uc
tu

re
 fo

r c
am

pi
ng

 a
nd

 h
ik

in
g.

 
(p

54
3)

 

PA
R

Q
U

E 
N

A
C

IO
N

A
L 

PA
TA

G
O

N
IA

Pa
ra

gu
ay

's
 w

ild
, d

us
ty

 w
es

t t
ee

m
s 

w
ith

 a
ni

m
al

 li
fe

. Y
ou

 c
an

 c
am

p 
ou

t 
un

de
r s

ta
r-

fil
le

d 
sk

ie
s 

an
d 

sp
en

d 
yo

ur
 

da
ys

 s
py

in
g 

m
ac

aw
s,

 o
tt

er
s,

 ta
pi

rs
 

an
d 

co
un

tle
ss

 o
th

er
 c

re
at

ur
es

.  
(p

83
5)

TH
E 

C
H

A
C

O

es
ca

pe
 th

e 
M

ac
hu

 P
ic

ch
u 

cr
ow

ds
 a

t 
th

is
 s

tu
nn

in
g 

pr
e-

Co
lu

m
bi

an
 c

ita
de

l 
in

 th
e 

no
rt

h 
of

 P
er

u.
 Y

ou
 c

an
 m

ak
e 

th
e 

m
os

t o
f t

he
 e

xp
er

ie
nc

e 
by

 
ov

er
ni

gh
tin

g 
at

 o
ne

 o
f t

he
 b

as
ic

 
gu

es
th

ou
se

s 
he

re
. (

p9
39

)  

K
U

ÉL
A

P 

In
 th

e 
so

ut
h 

of
 B

ra
zi

l, 
th

is
 s

tu
nn

in
g 

na
tio

na
l p

ar
k 

is
 h

om
e 

to
 a

 ja
gg

ed
 

ca
ny

on
 w

ith
 w

at
er

fa
lls

, s
ce

ni
c 

lo
ok

ou
ts

 a
nd

 m
em

or
ab

le
 h

ik
in

g 
tr

ai
ls

. 
(p

35
3)

 

PA
RQ

U
E 

N
A

C
IO

N
A

L 
D

E 
A

PA
RA

D
O

S 
D

A
 S

ER
RA

39
PLAN

 YO
UR TRIP O

FF T
H

E B
EATEN







 TRA



C

K



1070

Index

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000

ABBREVIATIONS
Arg	 Argentina
Bol		 Bolivia
Bra	 Brazil
Chi		 Chile
Col		 Colombia
Ecu	 Ecuador
FG		  French Guiana
Guy	 Guyana
Par		 Paraguay
Per		 Peru
Sur	 Suriname
Uru	 Uruguay

A
accessible travel 1034, see 

also individual countries
accommodations 22, 1034-5, 

see also individual cities, 
individual countries

activities 25-6, 27-30, 40-6, 
47-54, see also  
individual activities, 
individual countries

Achupallas (Ecu) 721
Aguas Calientes (Per) 904-

6, 905
air passes 1044
air travel 1042-3, 1044

to/from Argentina 197
to/from Bolivia 297
to/from Brazil 441
to/from Chile 568
to/from Colombia 670
to/from Ecuador 772
to/from French  

Guiana 792
to/from Guyana 811
to/from Paraguay 846
to/from Peru 962
to/from Suriname 980
to/from Uruguay 1014

within Argentina 197
within Bolivia 297
within Brazil 442
within Chile 569
within Colombia 671
within Ecuador 772
within French Guiana 792
within Guyana 811-12
within Paraguay 846
within Peru 962-3
within Suriname 980

Alausí (Ecu) 715
Alcântara (Bra) 405
Aleijadinho 344, 347, 431
Algodoal (Bra) 414
Allende, Isabel 562
Allende, Salvador 451, 560
Alta Gracia (Arg) 116-17
Alter do Chão (Bra) 417-18
altitude sickness 1052
Altos de Lircay (Chi) 506
Amazon Basin 11, 34, 11

Bolivia 275-84, 276-7
Brazil 424-5, 40
Colombia 654-9
Peru 942-51

Ancud (Chi) 532-4
Andes, the 32
animal bites 1052
animals, see wildlife- 

watching, individual 
species

Antarctica 185
Anticura (Chi) 523
Antofagasta (Chi) 484-5
archaeological sites, see 

also Inca sites
Ayacucho (Per) 912-15
Buenos Aires (Arg) 69
Chan Chan (Per) 919
Ciudad Perdida (Col) 

606-7
El Fósil (Col) 591
El Fuerte (Bol) 273
Huaraz (Per) 928
Iquique area (Chi) 497-8

Kuélap (Per) 939-40
Las Huacas del Sol y de la 

Luna (Per) 919-20
Lima (Per) 855
Nazca Lines (Per) 872-3
Parque Nacional Rapa Nui 

(Chi) 558-9
Quilmes (Arg) 126
San Agustín (Col) 647-8
San Ignacio Miní (Arg) 

106
Tafí del Valle (Arg) 121
Tierradentro (Col) 650
Tilcara (Arg) 132
Tiwanaku (Bol) 218-19
Túcume (Per) 923
Uspallata (Arg) 147

architecture
Brazil 431
colonial 24
Ecuador 765

Área Natural Protegida 
Punta Tombo (Arg) 172

Areguá (Par) 823
Arequipa (Per) 875-83, 876, 

878-9
Argentina 55, 60-198, 62, 

88, 112, 141, 152
accommodations 60, 

192, 193
activities 192
arts 189-90
bathrooms 196
border crossings 99, 104, 

106, 109, 133, 173
budgeting 61
business hours 195
climate 60
consulates 193
costs 193, 194-5
culture 188-9
currency 194-5
cycling 197
drinks 61, 190-1
electricity 192-3
embassies 193
environment 191-2

exchange rates 61
food 60, 61, 190, 193
gay travelers 194
health 193
highlights 62
history 186-8
hitchhiking 198
holidays 195-6
indigenous peoples 188-9
inflation 194
internet access 193-4
internet resources 61
itineraries 61
language 194
legal matters 194
LGBT+ travelers 194
local transportation 198
money 194-5
music 190
national parks 192
opening hours 195
politics 186
population 188-9
postal services 195
religion 189
safety 196
sports 191
telephone services 196
toilets 196
tourist information 196
tours 198
travel seasons 60
travel to/from 197
travel within 197-8
vacations 195-6
visas 196
volunteering 196-7
weather 60
wildlife 191-2
women travelers 197
work 197

Arica (Chi) 498-500
Armenia (Col) 636-7
Arraial d’Ajuda (Bra) 386-7
arts, see individual arts, 

individual countries

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



1071
IN

D
EX ﻿A

–
B﻿

Assis, Joaquim Maria 
Machado de 432

Asunción (Par) 816-22, 
820-1, 818-19

accommodations 817-19
drinking & nightlife 821
entertainment 821, 
events 817
festivals 817
medical services 821
money 822
safety 821
shopping 821
tourist information 822
tours 817
travel to/from 822
travel within 822

Atacama Desert (Chi) 14, 
490, 491, 15

Atacames (Ecu) 736
Atins (Bra) 408
ATMs 1036-7
Awala-Yalimopo (FG) 788-9
Ayacucho (Per) 912-15
Ayampe (Ecu) 743-5
Aymará language 1063
Aymará New Year 219

B
Bachelet, Michelle 561
Bahía Blanca (Arg) 138-9
Bahía de Caráquez (Ecu) 

739
Bahía Inglesa (Chi) 484
Bahía Negra (Par) 834-5
Bañado la Estrella (Arg) 104
Baños (Ecu) 707-11, 

708, 45
bargaining 23, 1037
Barichara (Col) 596-7
Bariloche (Arg) 157-61, 158
Barra (Bra) 375
Barranquilla (Col) 609-10
Barreirinhas (Bra) 408
bathrooms 1040, see also 

individual countries
beaches 25, 41

Algodal (Bra) 414
Alter do Chão (Bra) 417
Arica (Chi) 498
Arraial d’Ajuda (Bra) 386
Atacames (Ecu) 736
Awala-Yalimopo (FG) 788
Bahía Inglesa (Chi) 484
Baia do Sancho (Bra) 

392
Búzios (Bra) 327
Cabo de la Vele (Col) 

608-9

Cabo San Juan del Guía 
(Col) 604

Canoa (Ecu) 738
Canoa Quebrada (Bra) 

398
Capurganá (Col) 619
Commewijne River 

(Sur) 973
Encarnación (Par) 825
Fortaleza (Bra) 399
Ilha de Marajó (Bra) 

414-15
Ilha do Mel (Bra) 351
Ilha Grande (Bra) 329
Iquique (Chi) 493-514
Itacaré (Bra) 383-4
Jericoacoara (Bra) 401-2
La Serena (Chi) 474
Maceió (Bra) 388
Máncora (Per) 924-5
Manta (Ecu) 740
Mompiche (Ecu) 737
Natal (Bra) 396
Palomino (Col) 605
Parque Nacional Marinho 

de Fernando de 
Noronha (Bra) 392

Parque Nacional Natural 
Tayrona (Col) 603

Pichilemu (Chi) 502-3
Pinamar (Arg) 137
Playa Blanca (Col) 617
Porto Seguro (Bra) 385
Praia da Pipa (Bra) 395
Providencia (Col) 623
Puerto Ayora (Ecu) 757
Puerto Baquerizo 

Moreno (Ecu) 759
Punta del Diablo (Uru) 

1007
Punta del Este (Uru) 

1003
Rémire-Montjoly (FG) 

783
Rio de Janeiro (Bra) 305
Same (Ecu) 736-7
Sapzurro (Col) 619
Shell Beach (Guy) 801
Trancoso (Bra) 387
Villa Gesell (Arg) 136

Belém (Bra) 409-14, 
412, 35

Belo Horizonte (Bra) 341-4
bicycle travel, see cycling
Biocentro Güembé (Bol) 

269
bird-watching

Área Natural Protegida 
Punta Tombo (Arg) 172

Ayampe (Ecu) 744

Bahía de Caráquez 
(Ecuu) 739

Bonito (Bra) 372
Chaco, the (Par) 835
Foz do Iguaçu (Bra) 358
Isla Isabela (Ecu) 759-60
Islas Ballestas (Per) 

868-9
Mbaracayú Biosphere 

Reserve (Par) 833
Minca (Col) 603
Mindo (Ecu) 697
Parque Nacional Lauca 

(Chi) 501
Parque Nacional Madidi 

(Bol) 281
Parque Nacional San 

Rafael (Par) 830
Parque Nacional Torres 

del Paine (Chi) 552
Peperpot Nature Park 

(Sur) 973
Santa Cruz (Bol) 269

boat travel 1043-4, 1045
to/from Argentina 197
to/from Ecuador 772
to/from French Guiana 

792
to/from Paraguay 846
to/from Peru 962
to/from Suriname 980
to/from Uruguay 1014
within Bolivia 297-8
within Brazil 442
within Chile 569
within Ecuador 772-3
within French Guiana 

792
within Guyana 812
within Paraguay 847
within Peru 963
within Suriname 980

Bogotá (Col) 574-87, 576-7
accommodations 578-80
courses 575
drinking & nightlife 

582-4
entertainment 584
events 578
festivals 578
food 580-2
safety 585
shopping 584
sights 574-5
tourist information 584
tours 575-8
travel to/from 585-7
travel within 587

Bolívar, Simón 611, 660, 
1018, 1026

Bolivia 55, 199-299, 202-3, 
233

accommodations 199, 
292

activities 292
arts 289-90
border crossings 200, 

223, 242, 244, 249, 275
business hours 294
climate 199
consulates 292-3
costs 200
culture 288-91
currency 200
economy 284-5
electricity 292
embassies 292-3
environment 290-1
exchange rates 200
food 199, 200, 293
gay travelers 293-4
health 293
highlights 202-3
history 284-8
holidays 295
indigenous peoples 288
internet access 293
internet resources 200
itineraries 200
legal matters 293
LGBT+ travelers 293-4
maps 294
money 294
national parks & 

reserves 291
opening hours 294
politics 286-8
population 289
postal services 295
religion 289
safety 295
sports 290
telephone services 295
tourist information 295-6
travel seasons 199
travel to/from 296-7
travel within 297
vacations 295
visas 296
volunteering 296
weather 199
wildlife 291
wineries 250
work 296-7

Bonito (Bra) 371-3
books 21, see also 

literature, individual 
countries

history 1024, 1025, 1027



1072

IN
D

EX ﻿B
–

C﻿

border crossings 1043
Argentina-Bolivia 133
Argentina-Brazil 99, 109
Argentina-Chile 173
Argentina-Paraguay 104, 

106, 109
Bolivia-Argentina 244, 

249
Bolivia-Brazil 275
Bolivia-Chile 242
Bolivia-Peru 223
Brazil-Bolivia 372, 426, 

427
Brazil-Colombia 423
Brazil-Guyana 421
Brazil-Peru 423, 427
Chile-Argentina 545
Chile-Bolivia 492, 500
Chile-Peru 500
Colombia-Brazil 657
Colombia-Ecuador 652
Colombia-Panama 620
Colombia-Peru 657
Ecuador-Colombia 703
Ecuador-Peru 724, 726, 

729, 753
French Guiana-Brazil 

788
French Guiana-Suriname 

787
Guyana-Brazil 807
Guyana-Suriname 801
Paraguay-Argentina 822, 

828, 830
Paraguay-Bolivia 836
Paraguay-Brazil 832
Peru-Bolivia 889, 946
Peru-Brazil 946, 950
Peru-Chile 875
Peru-Colombia 950
Peru-Ecuador 925
Suriname-French Guiana 

971
Suriname-Guyana 976
Uruguay-Argentina 992
Uruguay-Brazil 1009

Borges, Jorge Luis 189
Bouterse, Desiré 976-7
Brasília (Bra) 362-4, 363
Brazil 56, 300-443, 302-3, 

328, 348, 361, 374, 
410-11

accessible travel 435
accommodations 300, 

435

arts 431-2
bathrooms 439
border crossings 372, 

421, 423, 426, 427, 
441-2

business hours 438
climate 300
consulates 436
costs 301
culture 430-1
currency 438
drinks 301
economy 430
electricity 435
embassies 436
environment 433-5
exchange rates 301
food 300, 301, 338, 

436-7
fraud 439
gay travelers 438
health 437
highlights 302-3
history 428-30
hitchhiking 443
holidays 438-9
indigenous peoples 428
internet access 437
internet resources 301
itineraries 301
language courses 437-8
legal matters 438
LGBT+ travelers 438
maps 438
money 438
music 432-3
national parks 434
opening hours 438
politics 427-8, 430
population 430
public holidays 438-9
religion 431
responsible travel 439
safety 439
sports 433
telephone services 439
toilets 439
tourist information 439
tours 443
travel to/from 441-2
travel within 339, 442-3
vacations 438-9
visas 439-40
volunteering 440
weather 300
wildlife 433-4
women travelers 440
work 440-1

breweries
Santa Fe (Arg) 94
Valdivia (Chi) 519
Vicuña (Chi) 479

Brokopondo (Sur) 975
Brownsberg Nature 

Reserve (Sur) 975
Bucaramanga (Col) 598-9
budgeting 21, 42-6, 

see also individual 
countries

Buenos Aires (Arg) 12, 63-
86, 64, 66-7, 76-7, 13

accommodations 72-5
activities 71
courses 71-2
drinking & nightlife 79-81
entertainment 81-3
events 72
festivals 72
food 75-9
safety 83
shopping 83
sights 63-71
tourist information 84-5
tours 72
travel to/from 84, 85-6
travel within 86

bus travel 1043, 1045-6, 
see also travel within 
under individual cities

to/from Argentina 197
to/from Bolivia 297
to/from Brazil 441-2
to/from Chile 568
to/from Peru 962
to/from Uruguay 1014
within Argentina 197-8
within Bolivia 298
within Brazil 442
within Chile 569
within Colombia 671
within Ecuador 773
within Guyana 812
within Paraguay 847
within Peru 963
within Suriname 980
within Uruguay 1014

business hours, see 
individual countries

Búzios (Bra) 327-9

C
Caacupé (Par) 823
Cabanaconde (Per) 884-5
Cabo de la Vela (Col) 

608-9
Cabo Polonio (Uru) 1006-7
Cacao (FG) 781-2

Cachagua (Chi) 473
Cachi (Arg) 125-6
Cafayate (Arg) 122-5, 123
Cajamarca (Per) 934-7, 

935
Cajón del Maipo (Chi) 463-5
Calama (Chi) 485-6
Caleta Tortel (Chi) 544
Cali (Col) 639-44, 640
Campo Grande (Bra) 370-1
Caño Cristales (Col) 652-4
Canoa (Ecu) 738-9
Canoa Quebrada (Bra) 398
Cañon del Chicamocha 

(Col) 597-8
Cañón Del Colca (Per) 

883-5
canyoning

Cuenca (Ecu) 718
Esquel (Arg) 164
Jardín (Col) 631
Puerto Varas (Chi) 524

Capilla del Monte (Arg) 116
Capurganá (Col) 619
car & motorcycle travel

to/from Bolivia 297
to/from Chile 569
to/from Peru 962
within Argentina 198
within Bolivia 298
within Brazil 442-3
within Chile 569
within Colombia 671
within Ecuador 773
within French Guiana 792
within Guyana 812
within Paraguay 847
within Peru 963
within Suriname 980
within Uruguay 1014

Caraíva (Bra) 387
Carmelo (Uru) 997
Carnaval 27

Cajamarca (Per) 935
Cayenne (FG) 778
Circuito de Oro (Par) 823
Encarnación (Par) 19, 27, 

825, 19
Gualeguaychú (Arg) 98
Montevideo (Uru) 989
Olinda (Bra) 393
Oruro (Bol) 236
Paraguay 823
Quito (Ecu) 682
Recife (Bra) 390
Rio de Janeiro (Bra) 

311, 7
Salvador (Bra) 377

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



Kevin Raub 
Brazil, Chile, Colombia Atlanta native Kevin started his career as a music jour-
nalist in New York, working for Men’s Journal and Rolling Stone magazines. He 
ditched the rock ‘n’ roll lifestyle for travel writing and has written over 95 Lonely 
Planet guides, focused mainly on Brazil, Chile, Colombia, USA, India, the Carib-
bean and Portugal. Kevin also contributes to a variety of travel magazines in both 
the USA and UK. Along the way, the self-confessed hophead is in constant search 

of wildly high IBUs in local beers. Follow him on Twitter and Instagram (@RaubOnTheRoad).

Adam Skolnick 
Argentina Adam’s travel obsession bloomed while working as an environmental 
activist in the mid-1990s. These days he’s an award-winning journalist and travel 
writer who writes about travel, culture, human rights, sports and the environment 
for a variety of publications, including the New York Times, Playboy, Outside, BBC.
com, Wired, ESPN.com and Men’s Health, and he’s authored or co-authored over 
35 Lonely Planet guidebooks. An avid open water swimmer and diver, he’s also the 

author of the critically acclaimed narrative non-fiction book, ONE BREATH: Freediving, Death and the 
Quest to Shatter Human Limits and INDOLIRIUM. He lives in Malibu, California. IG: @adamskolnick

Paul Smith 
Paraguay From an early age, and with a vague and naive ambition to be the next 
David Attenborough, Paul dreamed of exploring the remotest areas of South 
America in search of wildlife. After spending two months in Bolivia as a student, 
that dream started to come true, but with David Attenborough still going strong 
he changed his career plans, became a travel writer and moved to Paraguay per-
manently in 2003.

Andy Symington 
Brazil Andy has written or worked on over a hundred books and other updates for 
Lonely Planet (especially in Europe and Latin America) and other publishing com-
panies, and has published articles on numerous subjects for a variety of newspa-
pers, magazines and websites. He part-owns and operates a rock bar, has written 
a novel and is currently working on several fiction and non-fiction writing projects. 
Andy, from Australia, moved to Northern Spain many years ago. When he’s not off 

with a backpack in some far-flung corner of the world, he can probably be found watching the tragi-
cally poor local football side or tasting local wines after a long walk in the nearby mountains.

Phillip Tang 
Peru Phillip grew up on a typically Australian diet of pho and fish’n’chips be-
fore moving to Mexico City. A degree in Chinese and Latin-American cultures 
launched him into travel and then writing about it for Lonely Planet’s Canada, 
China, Japan, Korea, Mexico, Peru and Vietnam guides. See his writing at hello 
phillip.com; photos @mrtangtangtang; and tweets @philliptang

Luke Waterson 
Ecuador, Peru Raised in the remote Somerset countryside in Southwest England, 
Luke quickly became addicted to exploring out-of-the-way places. Completing a 
Creative Writing degree at the University of East Anglia, he shouldered his back-
pack and vowed to see as much of the world as possible. Fast-forward a few years 
and he has travelled the Americas from Alaska to Tierra del Fuego and developed 
an obsession for Soviet Architecture and pre-Columbian ruins in equal measure.

Wendy Yanagihara 
Ecuador Wendy serendipitously landed her dream job of writing for Lonely Planet 
in 2003, and has since spent the intervening years contributing to titles including 
Southeast Asia on a Shoestring, Vietnam, Japan, Mexico, Costa Rica, Indonesia, 
and Grand Canyon National Park. In the name of research, she has hiked remote 
valleys of West Papua, explored the tiny nooks and alleys of Tokyo sprawl, trekked 
on a Patagonian glacier, and rafted Colorado River whitewater. Wendy has also 

written for BBC Travel, the Guardian, Lonely Planet Magazine, lonelyplanet.com, and intermittently 
freelances as a graphic designer, illustrator and visual artist.

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



Mark Johanson 
Bolivia, Chile Mark grew up in Virginia and has called five different countries home 
over the last decade. His travel-writing career began as something of a quar-
ter-life crisis, and he’s happily spent the past eight years circling the globe report-
ing for Australian travel magazines (such as Get Lost), British newspapers (such 
as the Guardian), American lifestyles (such as Men’s Journal) and global media 
outlets (such as CNN and BBC). When not on the road, you’ll find him gazing at 

the Andes from his home in Santiago.

Anna Kaminski 
Argentina, Colombia Originally from the Soviet Union, Anna grew up in Cam-
bridge, England. She graduated from the University of Warwick with a degree in 
Comparative American Studies, a background in the history, culture and litera-
ture of the Americas and the Caribbean, and an enduring love of Latin America. 
Her restless wanderings led her to settle briefly in Oaxaca and Bangkok and her 
flirtation with criminal law saw her volunteering as a lawyer’s assistant in the 

courts, ghettos and prisons of Kingston, Jamaica. Anna has contributed to more than 30 Lonely 
Planet titles. When not on the road, Anna calls London home.

Brian Kluepfel 
Ecuador, Venezuela Brian had lived in three states and seven different residences 
by the time he was nine, and he’s just kept moving, making stops in Berkeley, 
Bolivia, the Bronx and the ‘burbs further down the line. His journalistic work 
across the Americas has ranged from the Copa America soccer tournament in 
Paraguay to an accordion festival in Quebec. He has contributed to Lonely Planet 
titles including Costa Rica, Belize, Guatemala, Bolivia and Ecuador. Brian is an 

avid birder and musician and dabbles in both on the road; his singing has been tolerated at open 
mics from Sámara, Costa Rica, to Beijing, China.

Tom Masters 
Colombia, French Guiana, Guyana, Suriname Dreaming since he could walk of 
going to the most obscure places on earth, Tom has always had a taste for the 
unknown. This has led to a writing career that has taken him all over the world, 
including North Korea, the Arctic, Congo and Siberia. Despite a childhood spent in 
the English countryside, as an adult Tom has always called London, Paris and Berlin 
home. He currently lives in Berlin and can be found online at www.tommasters.net.

Carolyn McCarthy 
Argentina, Chile, Peru Carolyn specializes in travel, culture and adventure in the 
Americas. She has written for National Geographic, Outside, BBC Magazine, 
Sierra Magazine, the Boston Globe and other publications. A former Fulbright 
fellow and Banff Mountain Grant recipient, she has documented life in the most 
remote corners of Latin America. Carolyn has contributed to 40 guidebooks and 
anthologies for Lonely Planet, including Colorado, USA, Argentina, Chile, Trek-

king in the Patagonian Andes, Panama, Peru and USA’s National Parks. For more information, visit 
www.carolynmccarthy.org or follow her Instagram travels @mccarthyoffmap.

MaSovaida Morgan 
Ecuador MaSovaida is a travel writer and multimedia storyteller whose wander-
lust has taken her to more than 40 countries and all seven continents. Previously, 
she was Lonely Planet’s Destination Editor for South America and Antarctica for 
four years and worked as an editor for newspapers and NGOs in the Middle East 
and United Kingdom. Follow her on Instagram @MaSovaida.

Anja Mutić  
Argentina Born and raised in Zagreb, Croatia, Anja has traveled the globe as 
a professional wanderer for decades. Her travel-writing career has taken her 
to more than 60 countries, taught her several languages and won her several 
awards. She has lived, worked and traveled on every continent (except Antarcti-
ca), including a stint of several months living in Buenos Aires. Follow her on Insta-
gram at Everthenomad.



Robert Balkovich 
Brazil Robert was born and raised in Oregon, but has called New York City home 
for almost a decade. When he was a child and other families were going to theme 
parks and grandma’s house he went to Mexico City and toured Eastern Europe by 
train. He’s now a writer and travel enthusiast seeking experiences that are ever so 
slightly out of the ordinary to report back on.

Jade Bremner 
Ecuador Jade has been a journalist for more than a decade. She has lived in and 
reported on four different regions. Wherever she goes she finds action sports to 
try – the weirder the better – and it’s no coincidence many of her favorite places 
have some of the best waves in the world. Jade has edited travel magazines and 
sections for Time Out and Radio Times and has contributed to the Times, CNN 
and the Independent. She feels privileged to share tales from this wonderful 

planet we call home and is always looking for the next adventure.

Cathy Brown 
Argentina Cathy is a travel writer (Lonely Planet, OARS, Luxury Latin America) 
and editor (Matador Network). She live with her three kids in the Andes of Argen-
tine Patagonia, where she hikes, gardens, drinks Malbec, works with medicinal 
herbs and indigenous cultures, and is building a straw-bale house. She’s passion-
ate about any adventure travel, including surfing, rafting, skiing, climbing or trek-
king, and works closely with the Adventure Travel Trade Association.

Gregor Clark 
Brazil, Uruguay Gregor is a US-based writer whose love of foreign languages and 
curiosity about what’s around the next bend have taken him to dozens of coun-
tries on five continents. Chronic wanderlust has also led him to visit all 50 states 
and most Canadian provinces on countless road trips through his native North 
America. Since 2000, Gregor has regularly contributed to Lonely Planet guides, 
with a focus on Europe and the Americas.

Alex Egerton 
Argentina, Brazil, Peru A news journalist by trade, Alex has worked for maga-
zines, newspapers and media outlets on five continents. Having had his fill of 
musty newsrooms, Alex decided to leap into travel writing in order to escape the 
mundane. He spends most of his time on the road checking under mattresses, 
sampling suspicious street food and chatting with locals. A keen adventurer, Alex 
has hiked through remote jungles in Colombia, explored isolated tributaries of 

the mighty Mekong and taken part in the first kayak descent of a number of remote waterways in 
Nicaragua. When not on the road, you’ll find him at home in the colonial splendor of Popayán in 
southern Colombia.

Michael Grosberg 
Argentina, Bolivia Michael has worked on over 50 Lonely Planet guidebooks. Oth-
er international work included development work on Rota in the western Pacific; 
and teaching in Quito, Ecuador. He has also worked in South Africa, where he 
investigated and wrote about political violence, and trained newly elected govern-
ment representatives. He received a Masters in Comparative Literature, and has 
taught literature and writing as an adjunct professor.

Anthony Ham 
Brazil, Colombia Anthony is a freelance writer and photographer who specializes 
in Spain, East and Southern Africa, the Arctic and the Middle East. When he’s not 
writing for Lonely Planet, Anthony writes about and photographs Spain, Africa 
and the Middle East for newspapers and magazines in Australia, the UK and US.



OUR STORY
A beat-up old car, a few dollars in the pocket and a sense of 
adventure. In 1972 that’s all Tony and Maureen Wheeler needed 
for the trip of a lifetime – across Europe and Asia overland to 
Australia. It took several months, and at the end – broke but 
inspired – they sat at their kitchen table writing and stapling 
together their first travel guide, Across Asia on the Cheap. 
Within a week they’d sold 1500 copies. Lonely Planet was born. 

Today, Lonely Planet has offices in Franklin, London, 
Melbourne, Oakland, Dublin, Beijing and Delhi, with more than 600 staff and writers. We share 
Tony’s belief that ‘a great guidebook should do three things: inform, educate and amuse’.

Published by Lonely Planet Global Limited
CRN 554153
14th edition – October 2019
ISBN 978 1 78657 488 6
© Lonely Planet 2019    Photographs © as indicated 2019
10  9  8  7  6  5  4  3  2  1
Printed in Singapore
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be copied, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form by any means, electronic, 
mechanical, recording or otherwise, except brief extracts for the purpose of review, and no part of this publication may be sold or hired, without the 
written permission of the publisher. Lonely Planet and the Lonely Planet logo are trademarks of Lonely Planet and are registered in the US Patent and 
Trademark Office and in other countries. Lonely Planet does not allow its name or logo to be appropriated by commercial establishments, such as 
retailers, restaurants or hotels. Please let us know of any misuses: lonelyplanet.com/ip.

Although the authors and Lonely Planet have taken all reasona-
ble care in preparing this book, we make no warranty about the 
accuracy or completeness of its content and, to the maximum 
extent permitted, disclaim all liability arising from its use.

OUR WRITERS
Regis St Louis
Brazil, Chile Regis grew up in a small town in the American Midwest – the kind 
of place that fuels big dreams of travel – and he developed an early fascination 
with foreign dialects and world cultures. He spent his formative years learning 
Russian and a handful of Romance languages, which served him well on journeys 
across much of the globe. Regis has contributed to more than 50 Lonely Planet 
titles, covering destinations across six continents. His travels have taken him 

from the mountains of Kamchatka to remote island villages in Melanesia, and to many grand ur-
ban landscapes. When not on the road, he lives in New Orleans. Regis also wrote the Plan Your Trip, 
Understand and Survive chapters.

Isabel Albiston
Argentina, Bolivia, Ecuador After six years working for the Daily Telegraph in 
London, Isabel left to spend more time on the road. A job as writer for a mag-
azine in Sydney, Australia, was followed by a four-month overland trip across 
Asia and five years living and working in Buenos Aires, Argentina. Isabel started 
writing for Lonely Planet in 2014 and has contributed to 12 guidebooks. She’s 
currently based in Ireland.

Celeste Brash 
French Guiana, Guyana, Suriname Like many California natives, Celeste now 
lives in Portland, Oregon. However, she arrived after 15 years in French Polynesia, 
a year and a half in Southeast Asia and a stint teaching English as a second lan-
guage (in an American accent) in Brighton, England – among other things. She’s 
been writing guidebooks for Lonely Planet since 2005 and her travel articles 
have appeared in publications from BBC Travel to National Geographic. She’s 

currently writing a book about her five years on a remote pearl farm in the Tuamotu Atolls and is 
represented by the Donald Maass Agency, New York.

Brendan Sainsbury 
Colombia, Peru Born and raised in the UK in a town that never merits a men-
tion in any guidebook (Andover, Hampshire), Brendan spent the holidays of 
his youth caravanning in the English Lake District and didn’t leave Blighty until 
he was 19. Making up for lost time, he’s since squeezed 70 countries into a 
sometimes precarious existence as a writer and professional vagabond. copy of 
Lonely Planet’s Africa on a Shoestring. In the last 11 years, he has written over 

40 books for Lonely Planet.

OVER
PAGE

MORE 
WRITERS


	Title Page

	Contents

	Itineraries
	The Big Loop
	Andean High
	Patagonian Pilgrimage
	Sailing the Mighty Amazon

	Index

	Our Writers

